Kenton C. Ward, CFM Suite 188

Surveyor of Hamilton County One Hamilton County Square

Phone (317) 776-8495 Noblesville, Indiana 460602230
Fax  (317) 7769628

November 28, 2007

To: Hamilton County Drainage Board
Re: Morrow-Follett Drain, Village Green Townhomes Reconstruction

Attached is a petition and plans for the proposed relocation of the Morrow-Follett
Drain. The relocation is being proposed by Drees Homes. The proposal is to (relocate and
reconstruct) the drain from Structure #21 of the 1990 City of Carmel Reconstruction
(Surveyor’s Report dated June 5, 1995 and approved by the Board on June 5, 1995, Drainage
Board Minutes Book 4, Page 125) to Station 47+88 of the 1906 legal description. This is
shown on Sheet C104 of Village Green Townhomes Section 2 plans by Weihe Engineering,
last revision date of June 25, 2007 and project number W06-0862.

The line will consist of the following:

72” RCP 34 ft. Open Ditch 557 ft.
4’ x 12’ Concrete Box 181 ft.

The reconstructed drain begins at existing Structure #21 and is 34’ of 72” RCP to
Structure 731 per the Weihe plans. Then 157 feet of open ditch through the pond in Common
Area “D” to Structure 724; 181° of 4’ x 12° concrete box from Structure 724 to Structure 728.
The drain then continues northerly as open ditch for approximately 400 feet. This point is the
confluence of Little Cool Creek and is also Station 47+88 of the original drain.

The total length of new drain shall be 772 feet. The 742 feet of original drain between
Sta. 40+46, (which is also Structure #21) and Sta.47+88 shall be vacated. This proposal will
add an additional 30 feet to the drains total length,
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The cost of the relocation is to be paid by Drees Homes. Because the project is to be paid
by the petitioner and is within the boundaries of the petitioners property the project fall under
the requirements as set out in IC 36-9-27-52.5. Therefore, a public hearing with 30 day
notice is not required for the petition.

The petitioner has provided the performance bond as follows:

Name of Bonding Co./Bank: Liberty Mutual Insurance Company
Bond Number: 014044368

Bond Date: July 25, 2007

Bond Amount: $329,500.00

I recommend that upon approval of the above proposed drain that the Board also approve
the attached non-enforcement request. The request is for the reduction of the regulated drain
casement to those easement widths as shown on the secondary plat for Village Green Section
2 as recorded in the office of the Hamilton County Recorder.

w the Board at this time.

s

4 e

L
Ke ton’CK?Vard, CFM
Hamilton County Surveyor

KCW/pll
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HAMILTON COUNTY DRAINAGE BOARD

NOBLESVILLE, INDIANA
)
IN RE: )
Hamilton County, Indiana )

PETITION FOR RELOCATION AND RECONSTRUCTION

Drees Premier Homes (hereinafter Petitioner™),

hereby petitions the Hamilton County Drainage Board for authority to relocate and improve a

section of the Follet & Morrow

Drain, and in support of

said petition advises the Board that:

1. Petitioner owns real estate through which a portion of the Follet & Morrow

Drain runs.
2. Petitioner plans to develop its real estate with roads, buildings, utilities, storm drains,
sanitary sewers and other structures.

3. Petitioner’s proposed development of its real estate will require relocation and

reconstruction of a portion of the Follet & Morrow Drain, as

specifically shown on engineering plans and specifications filed with the Hamilton
County Surveyor.
4. The work necessary for the proposed relocation and reconstruction will be undertaken at

the sole expense of the Petitioner and such work will result in substantial improvement to

the Follt & Morrow Drain, without cost to other property owners

on the watershed of the Fallet & Morraw Drain.

WHEREFORE, Petitioner requests that an Order issued from the Hamilton County

Drainage Board authorizing relocation and reconstruction of the Follet & Morrow

Drain, in conformance with applicable law and plans and specifications on file with the Hamilton
7

County Surveyor.

John Talbot

Printed

46060
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EEWEIHE ENGINEERS INC.

CIVIL ENGINEERS LAND SURVEYORS LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS

Opinion of Probable Construction Cost

Description: Legal Drain Bonding, Village Green Section 2 Project #: W06-0862

Date: 07/29/07 By: Tony Halsey, PE
ITEM QUANTITY: UNITS : UNIT PRICE PRICE
Common Excavation 1160 CY $11.95 $13,862.00
Borrow / Borrow Placement 1715 CY $8.80 $15,092.00

EARTHWORK SUBTOTAL $28,954.00

STORM SEWER

Reroute 72" RCP & Repair MH 1 LS $3,500.00 $3,500.00
72" RCP 8 LFT $192.00 $1,536.00
4' x 12' Box Structure 181 LFT $1,175.00 $212,675.00
Riprap 60 Ton $40.00 $2,400.00

STORM SEWER SUBTOTAL $220,111.00

TOTAL $249,065.00

20% CONTINGENCY $49,813.00

[y

20% CONSTRUCTION COST TOTAL $298,878.00
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VILLAGE GREEN 2

UNIT PRICE SHEET
, JULY 26, 2007

UNIT
ITEM DESCRIPTION QUANTITY  UNITS PRICE EXTENDED
_EARTHWORK
and Grubblng i 2.5 ‘ACRE : $9,934.00 ! $24,83590
Topsoil ¥ dRemoval 4500  iCY L SB5T T $44,326.00
‘Common Excavation b 5600 ICY. wer $11.95 : $66,920.00
Borrow’ g MO0 CY ; $6.00 $80,400.00
.Borrow Placemem . T3W=lY $2.80] i $37,520.00
‘Soilg B ‘ 1 LSUM s $0.00;
s
. EARTHWORK TOTAL $254,000° 0
Vs SANITARY SEWERS o _
48" Diameter Manhoies \ 3 “EA $2,426.60 : $7,279.80
8"PVC SewerMain___ | 381 ‘F $28.70 i $10934.70.
6" PVC Sewer Laterals 195 LF $15.90 $3,100.50 |
SandBackfil T s ™ ; $14.00 $10,010.00
‘B X6"PVC Wyes o S EA | $115.00 $575.00,
SANITARY SEWERS TOTAL To 4V San; 40-/ @
\A STORMSEWERS -« . _
‘Curb Inlets B : 3 EA L $1,520.00] $4,560.00
Stonm Inlets S 2 EA [ 8139500 778279000
Manholes - ... 8  "EA i $2,165.00 '$12,990.00
BMPStr.701a° " T EA $40,550.00 $40,550.00
’ B 1 EA $10,480.00' $10,480.00
215 LF $20.68 $4,446.20
L 810 LF $24.95 $7,734.50
. 24 LF $27.20 $652.80
190 iLF $33.50 : $6,365.001
) i 34 LF 539.88 5 1,355.92
37 LF $47.32 : 1,750.84
- v 8 iF $192.00 : $1,536.00
4x12 Box Culvert .18 EA $1,175.00 ; $212,675.00)
Sand Backiil R $14.00 $2,114.00
RipRap . Lo 1e0 TN $40.000 . $6.400.00
_RIR72"RCP. 1. LS  $3,500.00! $3,500,
~"  STORM SEWERS TOTAL $319,900.26
V/ S
4  SUB-SURFACEDRAINS

6" Street SSD b 960 LR i $10007 1 7'$9,600

SUB-SURFACE DRAINS TOTAL ¢ $9,60000

Totol "o 45382
4329 Sw

. M‘
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UNIT

DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNITS PRICE EXTENDED
“'5  WATER SERVICE
8 Main 430 TUTF $28.55 $12,276.50.
‘Fittings 8 EA $322.00 52,576.00
Fire Hydrants 1 EA $3,470.50 53,470.50
8" Gate Valves 1 EA $1,225.00 1,225.00
3/4 Service Taps/Pits 30 EA $660.00; .$19,800.00
-3/4" Copper Lines 850 LF $13.00 $11,050.00!
:Sand Backfil 643 N $14.00 : $9,002.00
WATER SERVICE TOTAL: - -’p $58,400.00
P ol Wi Q
Y 6  CONCRETE CURB
‘Machine Pour Roll C & G - $9,835.50
Hand Pour Roll C & G [T ... $1:460.25!
Handicap Ramps 4 ‘EA $200.00:
Depressed Back Roll C & G 8  IF ) $954.55!
CONCRETE CURB TOTAL: 51245030
2263 SY ; $27.486
e $62,200.82
. T
8  CONDUTS Ty, v
Conduits with Granular Backfill $10.00: $7,800.00
e Srmnder el ——
MAINTENANCE BONDS TOTAL T $7,800.00
e M‘»\
8 WAMCE BONDS T,
s Maintenance Bonds LS L. $5140000 | " $5140.00:
MAINTENANCE BONDS TOTAL $5,140.

GRANDTOF ek anrmerise s avom wo mvirs e oo

e g e

T 5762;391‘38"""-...

This copy is from the Digital Archive of the Hamilton County Surveyor's Office; Noblesville, In 46060



JUL 26 2897 13:57 FR DREES HOMES 317 275 €844 TO 8438546 P.22/04
£donn lalbot - Village Green Townhomes 255

Page 11

Roudebush Grading, Inc.
1616 Sheridan Road
Noblesville, IN 46062
(317)710/8777, fax: 770/6636

Propaosal - .
tm), 52 fm"p, ’
Date: 6127107 ,
For: Dreas Homes ‘//
Project: Village Green Townhomes Section 2 e
“/"_‘ TN e et et e e TUSte e i e e e el k"""v':.‘,\
L o . ™,
// Description of Services Amount Y
/ Permanent Seed 42280 SF x $0.05 = $2,114.00 \
’/ Right-of-way Seed 11,625 SF x  $0.05 = $581.25

Permanent Seed with Btanket 19,8370 SF x  $0.135

= $2,614.95

é Temp. Seed without Mulch 12 AC x $35000 = $420.00
\{1 Silt Fence 795 LF x $1.00 = $795.00
\ Tree Protection Fence 645 LF x $200 = $1.290.00
Beehive Protection 5 EA x 84500 = $226.00

Curb Inlet Protaction 5 EA x $35.00

i

$175.00

B

TOTAL: e 7 7 s 21520
Tota l §, 2202
Bid Clarifications:

1. Silt Fence included in this Proposal is black / woven / 2'x2* posts / 10' o/c spacing.
2. Curb Iniet Protection Included in this proposal are latex ¢oir mat.
3. Beehive Protection in this proposal are filter fabric wrapped wire baskets.

Acceptance Of Proposal

The above prices, specifications and conditions are satisfactory and are hereby accepted.
You are authorized to do the work as specified

Date - Contractor Signaturs

Date ‘Z{/ / 5/‘ / d7’/ Owner Signaturem
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”‘" DELE
ASPHALT PAVING INC.
Date: June 19, 2007
Submitted To: Dress Homas Project Name: Village Green Townhomes 2
6650 Telecom Dr., Suite 200 Smokey Row & Rangeline Rd.
Indianapolis, IN 46278 Carmel, IN

Attn,  John Talbot
Phone Number: (317) 295.7111

We propose to furnish jabor and materials necessary for complation of the fallowing scope-of-work, for the
sum of: See Brea Below dolars $ _ 0,00

o

“ onsire pavIe STONE & PAVE STREET et

$29,790.00 .-
1. Place, grade end compact 7" of # 53 limestone. (includes stone under curb, 460 fons) viA '5
2. LayH.A.C, base, roll to a 3" compaction. ?9\
3. Lay H.A.C. binder, roli to a 2* compaction. “72
~ 4 Loy HA.C. surfacs, roll to a 1%5° compaction. q ‘J‘
Approxdimstely 985 square yards, {

3,
PARKING AREA $ 5,031.00

1. Place, grade and compact 6° of # 53 imestone. (60 tons)
2. tayH.A.C. binder, roll to a 2° compaction.
3. Ley HA.C. surface, roll to 8 1° cornpaction,

- Approximately 168 square yacds,
/ S. Stipe parking area per plan,
B! $ 7.905.00 R &U
1, Place, grade and compact 7° of # 63 mgstone. G b‘ 3
2. LayHAC. base, molltpo 3" compaction. . 2 \
- Lay HA.C, binder, roll to a 2* compaction. RS

4. HAC. , 1ol 1%" " by .'
-..K.&_,.mg,__-&aﬁﬁm&q o N /MS(“
V100" ASPRALY BATH

1. Place

$ 13,198.00
) and compact & of # 53 kmestone, width installed at 11'-0°. (70 tons) & t 7 SC

2. Lay HA.C. binder, rolf to a 2 compaction, .
3. Lay HAC. surface, roll to a 1° compaction, A 1‘. . q P
"

4. Appmximaately 630 square yards. (567 lineal feet x 10’ wide)

MAINTENANCE BOND .y
1. Provide a 3 year 20% mainignance bond,

NOTES
Staking and engincering to be BY OTHERS.
Pirtgrada to ba with-in +/- ,1* before acceptance.
Price besed on Carme!'s starctard spac of surface completed In same mohilizaton, if surface Is completed at a later date,
ADD $ 975.00 for clean tack and remebliization and materiel increase if applicable.

NOTES:

Contractor will schadule work after ¢ aigned cantract is vecalved. Delallo & Sorm s NOT responsibla for parmits, bonds, and uliibes, unless
stated otharwise o the propasal. Delello & 5005 Is NOT respansible foc enginearing, layout or staking. Delello & Sons is NOT responsible for
traffio control or 3ignage, unless stated otherwise, Dolako & Sans is NOT poncible for exisfing drainage problem. Deletlo & Sons guarantees
95% draina%odn 33 1% o« lass. Delsllo & Sons is NOY rasponsible for damage (o existing landscaps, CONCrete, etc., duc to canstruclion
traffio, otc, & Sons ia NOT for unstable or inadequate sub-base. base or existng surface, unless noted otherwise. Cracks
May 8ppear in new asphalt when applied over existl 9 asphalit or , for which Delefio & Sons wil NOT be held llable. Delalio & Sons not
responsible for power stagdng sculfs, oll o gasolina damage. Any changas from the above specifications Involving extra cost will become an

extia charge ovar and above the proposed cost. Coniract for waekday work ONLY. If ownerfcontracior requires Saturday work. overtime
charges will be required,

17306 Westfield Park Roag » Westfleld, Indiana 46074 « (317) 867-4444 + Fax (317) 867-4447
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: DLv[ 0 PERFORMANCE BOND Bond No- 01404436@@3
HQﬂ\)f\% -Q0oN- 00 Iy

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS that, Drees Premier Homes, Inc.,
6650 Telecom Drive, Suite 200, Indianapolis, IN 46278., as Principal, and Liberty Mutual
Insurance Company, 8044 Montgomery Road, 150E, Cincinnati, OH 45236, as Surety, are
held and firmly bound unto City of Carmel Board of Public Works, 1 Civic Square, Carmel,
IN 46032, and Hamilton County Board of Commissioners, 1 Hamilton County Square, Suite
157, Noblesville, IN 46060, as Obligee, in the sum of Three Hundred Twenty-Nine
Thousand Five Hundred and 00/100 Dollars ($329,500.00) lawful money of the United
States for the payment of which, well and truly be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs,

executors, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

WHEREAS, the Principal has entered into a “Subdividers Contract” with City of
Carmel Board of Public Works and Hamilton County Board of Commissioners for Storm
Sewer in Village Green Section Two Subdivision.

NOW THEREFORE, if the said Principal hereinbefore set forth, shall fully and
faithfully perform all the work specified to be done in accordance with plans for Village
Green Section Two Subdivision, on record at City of Carmel Board of Public Works and
Hamilton County Board of Commissioners, then this obligation shall be void and of no
legal effect; otherwise, this bond shall remain in full force and effect in law; it being
expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims
hereunder, shall in no event exceed the penal amount of this obligation, as herein stated to

be the sum of Three Hundred Twenty-Nine Thousand Five Hundred and 00/100 Dollars
($329,500.00) and no more.

SIGNED AND DATED THIS 25" day of July, 2007.

Principal: Drees Ppépfier Homes, Inc.

By:

Surety: Liberty Mutual Insurance Company
By: %Zlfu_&&ua &AW

Susan A. Yeazell, Attorney-in-Fact
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181919,
TH.S POWER OF ATTORNEY IS NOT VALID UNLESS IT IS PRINTED ON RED BACKGROUND. 9

This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those hamed herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the ma nﬁ\}’
the extent herein stated.
LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY
BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS
POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL PERSONS ‘BY THESE PRESENTS: That Liberty Mutual Insurance Company (the "Company"), a Massachusetts' stock insurance
company, pursuant to and by authority of the By-law and. Authorization hereinafter set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint

DAN E. RIES, SUSAN A. YEAZELL, ALLOF THE C_ITYOF,:CI_NCINNATI, STATE QF-OHI_Q;

AEiElANBA VA naassara PR ana

,-each individually if there be mdré,}_than one: i 1ed, its frue and lawful attornéy;ibh-fact;to ‘make, eXécUté, seal,-ackriowledge and deiiver, for and on its
behalf as surety and as its act and-deed, any and all undertakings, .bonds, recognizances -and other surety obligations in_the penal sum not exceeding

posit,

bank de

letter of credit,
currency rate, interest rate or residual value guarantees.

Not valid for mortgage, note, loan,

- Liberty Mutual insurance Company has been affixed thereto in Plymouth Meeting, Pennsyivania this _22nd day of September

COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY:. - -

‘Power of Attorney and affixed the corp

first-above written. #

'said-power of attorneyis an Assistant.Secretary specially ai}fhﬁp‘ri;ed, -the chairman or'the presiden

ON AND 00/100***Honkissny v .. DOLLARS ($ __40,000,000.0 ) each, and the
execution-of such undertakings, bonds récognizances ‘and- other surety obligations, in’ ) nts;shall be as binding upon the

Company as if they had been duly signed

execute, seal, acknowledge -and- deliver -as surety :any and all undertakings; bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations.” ‘Such
attorneys-in-fact; subject to the fimitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their
signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When-so executed such instrumenits shall be
as binding as if signed by the.president-and attested by the secretary:- '

By the following instrument the chairman orthe president has autherized the officer-or other official-named therein to appoint attorneys-in-fact: ,
Pursuant to Article XIII, Section. 5 of the By-Laws, Garnet W. Elliott, AssistantSecretary -of Liberty-Mutual Insurance Company, is-hereby
authorized to appoint such attorneys-in-fact as may be necessary to.act.in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, ackriowledge and
: deliver as surety any-and all undertakings, :bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. S X

v‘That the By-law.and the Authorization set forth above are trie copies thereof and are now in full force and effect,

IN:-WITNESS WHEREOF, ‘this -Power of Attorney has- béen subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the: Company and the corporate seal of

LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY

: By@,«ﬁf Al (LA

Garnet W. Elliott, Assistant-Secretary

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA s

On-this -22nd day of “September 2005",‘:beforé me, a 'Notary Public, persc)naﬂy came Garnet W. Elliott, to'me known, and acknowlédged
that heis an Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company; that he knows the seal of said-corporation: and that he executed the above
orate seal of Liberfy Mutual insurance Company thereto with the authority and at the direction of said corporation.

IN TESTIMONY WHEF FAS A

nto subscribed my name-and affixed my ndtar‘ I eél at Plymouth' M ing, Penﬁsylvania, on the day and year

CERTIFICATE 4§ r .

1 the undersigned, Assistant
is-afull, trué and correct copy,

Is f,Lrber‘ty Mutual Ingufance Company; do her'ébngékﬁfy that the ‘original power of Aattorney of which the foregoing
is in full-force ‘and effect on- date.of this certificate; arid-|.do further certify that the officer or official who executed the
t.10-appoint attorneys-in-fact as provided in Article

Xil, Section 5 of the By-laws of Liberty Mutual Insurance-Company. "

“This"certificate ‘and the above power of attorney may be signed by facsimile or mechanically reproduced signétures under and by authority of the
«followjng vote.of the board of directors of Liberty Mutual insurance Company at a meeting duly calied and held 6n the 12th day of March, 1980..

VOTED that the facsimile ‘or mechanically reproduced signature of any éssistant secretary of the company, wherever appearing upon a
...+ certified copy-of any power of attorney issued by the company-in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the company
with the same force and effect as though manually affixed. . :

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOE & hereunto subscribed my name and afﬁxéd the corporate seal of the said company, this 25th day of
uly 2 7 . »

David M. Carey, Assigtant Secretary
This copy is from the Digifal Archive of the Hamilton County Surveyor's Office; Noblesville, In 46060
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Liberty Mutual Sursty Bond Number 014044368

NOTICE FROM SURETY REQUIRED BY
TERRORISM RISK INSURANCE ACT OF 2002

In accordance with the Terrorism Risk Insurance Act of 2002 (referred to
hereinafter as the “Act”), this disclosure notice is provided for surety bonds on
which one or more of the following companies is the issuing surety: Liberty
Mutual ‘Insurance Company; Liberty Mutual Fire Insurance Company; LM
Insurance Corporation; The First Liberty Insurance Corporation; Liberty
Insurance Corporation; Employers Insurance Company of Wausau (formerly
‘EMPLOYERS INSURANCE OF WAUSAU A Mutual Company”); Peerless
Insurance Company; and any other company that is a part of or added to the
Liberty Mutual Group for which surety business is underwritten by Liberty Mutual
Surety (referred to collectively hereinafter as the “Issuing Sureties”).

NOTICE FORMS PART OF BOND

This notice forms part of surety bonds issued by any one or more of the Issuing
Sureties. .

DISCLOSURE OF PREMIUM

The premium attributable to any bond coverage for “acts of terrorism” as defined
in Section 102(1) of the Act is Zero Dollars ($0.00).

. DISCLOSURE OF FEDERAL PARTICIPATION
IN PAYMENT OF TERRORISM LOSSES

The United States will reimburse the Issuing Sureties for ninety percent (90%) of-
any covered losses from terrorist acts certified under the Act exceeding the
applicable surety deductible.

This copy is from the Digital Archive of the Pmﬁoﬁmnty Surveyor's Office; Noblesvilld, 14l %6860
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Kenton C. ‘Ward, CFM

. Suite 188
Surveyor Gf Harmilton County One Hamilton County Square
Phone (317) 776-849% Noblesville, Indiann 46060-2230
Tax (317) 7769628
To: Hamilton County Drainage Board June 27, 2009

Re: Morrow-Follett Drain, Village Green Townhomes Reconstruction

Attached are as-builts, certificate of completion & compliance, and other information for
Village Green Townhomes Reconstruction. An inspection of the drainage facilities for this
section has been made and the facilities were found to be complete and acceptable.

During construction, changes there were no significant changes made to the drainage
plans submitfed with my report for this drain dated November 28, 2007. This report was
approved by the Board on its January 28, 2008 meeting. (See Drainage Board Minutes Book 11,
Pages 2-3) Therefore, the length of the drain remains at 772 feet.

The non-enforcement was approved by the Board at its meeting on January 28, 2008 and
recorded under instrument # 2008028391. The following sureties were guaranteed by Liberty
Mutual Insurance and expired on July 25, 2009.

Bond-LC No: 014044368
Insured For: Storm Sewers

Amount: $329,500
Issue Date: July 25, 2007

I recommend the Board approve the drain’s construction as complete and acceptable.

Sincerely,

Kefiton C Ward, CFM
Hami}wé)ounty Surveyor

KCW/slm
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